506417508 12/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6464265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	12/04/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIDE, INC.
Street Address:	580 4TH STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62728051
Application Number:	16560964
Application Number:	16560966
Application Number:	16560971
Application Number:	16560973
Application Number:	16560976
Application Number:	16560980
Application Number:	16560982
Application Number:	16560988

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)983-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 ma

Phone: 6503357632

Email: clabella@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: EMILY BULLIS

Address Line 1: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET Address Line 2: FENWICK & WEST LLP

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31896-00009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMILY BULLIS

506417508 PATENT REEL: 054724 FRAME: 0793

SIGNATURE:	/Emily Bullis/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2020	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Side-IPSA_Termination (Executed)#page1.tif		
source=Side-IPSA_Termination (Executed)#page2.tif		
source=Side-IPSA Termination (Executed)#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 054724 FRAME: 0794

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of December 4, 2020 by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 505 Howard Street, Floor 3, San Francisco, California 94105 ("**Bank**"), in favor of **SIDE, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2020 (the "Agreement"), granting to Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents (as each such term is defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on July 30, 2020, at Reel 053362, Frame 0106.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature page follows]

ny-2016115

PATENT REEL: 054724 FRAME: 0795 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Sullivan 2D11145E87194FE...

Name: Claire Sullivan Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATING ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE IN REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS	62/728,051	9/6/2018
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE	16/560,964	9/4/2019
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LISTING DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE	16/560,966	9/4/2019
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PURCHASE DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE	16/560,971	9/4/2019
BLOCKCHAIN-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY	16/560,973	9/4/2019
BLOCKCHAIN-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LISTING DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY	16/560,976	9/4/2019
BLOCKCHAIN-BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PURCHASE DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY	16/560,980	9/4/2019
MULTI-TIER BLOCKCHAIN- BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY	16/560,982	9/4/2019
SINGLE-TIER BLOCKCHAIN- BASED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DOCUMENT TRANSFORMATION AND ACCOUNTABILITY	16/560,988	9/4/2019

ny-2016115

PATENT REEL: 054724 FRAME: 0797